significant impact on the IRR, whilst keeping all other assumptions the same.

Table A1-1: CO2e accumulation / restoration grant sensitivity.

CO2e accumulation / restoration grant sensitivity

 Old Hall Marshes Steart Marshes

CO2e accumulation

sensitivity 0% +50% +100% 0% +50% +100%

tCO2e/yr (up to Y20) 5 8 10 33 49 65

tCO2e/yr (Y20 onwards) 4 6 8 9 13 18

Restoration

grant (£/ha)

15,000 (5.6)% (2.6)% (0.4%) 10.2% 14.1% 17.2%

25,000 (1.9)% 1.2% 3.5% 19.6% 24.4% 28.2%

37,500 10.7% 14.2% 16.9% n/a n/a n/a

Feasibility study of VCS VM0033  |  NEIRF1072 Saltmarsh Carbon Code

ceh.ac.uk 67

A1.3 Sensitivity - Restoration Cost and Restoration Grant

As per Table A1-2, if the restoration costs for Old Hall Marshes are reduced by 50%,

it still does not reach the 10% IRR threshold at a restoration grant level of £15,000/ha,

although it may attract concessionary forms of investment. For Steart Marshes a

reduction in restoration costs will improve the IRR, which will make the financing

more attractive and potentially decrease the required restoration grant amount.

Table A1-2: Restoration cost reduction / grant sensitivity.

Restoration cost / grant sensitivity

 Old Hall Marshes Steart Marshes

Restoration cost sensitivity 0% -25% -50% 0% -25% -50%

Restoration

grant (£/ha)

15,000 (5.6)% (1.7)% 7.6% 10.2% 17.0% 48.4%

25,000 (1.9)% 6.9% n/a 19.6% n/a n/a

37,500 10.7% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

In the scenario where restoration costs are higher than assumed (Table A1-3), Steart

Marshes would require a higher restoration grant (£/ha) to meet the IRR threshold of

10%. For Old Hall Marshes given the site only meets the threshold IRR of 10% at a

restoration grant of £37,500/ha, further increases in restoration cost would require an

even higher restoration grant.

Table A1-3: Restoration cost increase / grant sensitivity.

Restoration cost / grant sensitivity

 Old Hall Marshes Steart Marshes

Restoration cost

sensitivity 0% +20% +30% 0% +20% +30%

Restoration

grant (£/ha)